Public Document Pack

:
E
§ of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead
NOTICE
OF
MEETING

WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2020
At 7.00 pm
in the
CONFERENCE ROOM - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN),
DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), WISDOM DA COSTA, JON DAVEY, KAREN DAVIES,
DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND AMY TISI

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK,

CAROLE DA COSTA, ANDREW JOHNSON, LYNNE JONES, SAYONARA LUXTON,
GARY MUIR, HELEN PRICE, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd — Head of Governance - Issued: 23 December 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any accessibility
issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest
exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a
member of staff.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on
the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.




ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

PAGE

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site
plans, Objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing
the Planning Applications Public Access Module at
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

Key:

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

19/00063/FULL - STEVENS YARD, KIMBERS LANE FARM, OAKLEY
GREEN ROAD, WINDSOR SL4 4QF

Proposal: Extension to existing maintenance building and showman’s store
Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Mr Stevens — PWS Rides Ltd

Member Call-in: Clir Coppinger

Expiry Date: 22 January 2020

19/01555/FULL - DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD, DATCHET,
SLOUGH

Proposal: Change of use of land to the stationing/parking of motor vehicles
and siting of a porta-cabin (retrospective).

15-30

31-44



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp

Recommendation: REF
Applicant: Mssrs Loveridge and Giles
Member Call-in: Clir Muir

Expiry Date: 2 September 2019

19/02007/FULL - LEGOLAND WINDSOR RESORT, WINKFIELD
ROAD, WINDSOR SL4 4AY

Proposal: Redevelopment of Adventure Land including the erection of new
buildings, ride and play equipment, hard and soft landscaping with associated
infrastructure, following demolition of various existing buildings.
Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Legoland Wiindsor Park Ltd

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 18 October 2019

19/02017/FULL - LAND AT DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD,
DATCHET, SLOUGH

Proposal: Use of the land as a Gypsy and Traveller site consisting of 9no.
residential pitches 5no. Amenities blocks, 1no. Warden blocks, play area,
entrance gates and associated parking.

Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Mssrs Giles and Loveridge

Member Call-in: Clir Larcombe

Expiry Date: 1 November 2019

19/02073/FULL - THAMES VALLEY ATHLETICS CENTRE,
POCOCKS LANE, ETON, WINDSOR SL4 6HN

Proposal: Side extension to the existing building to provide an additional
squash court

Recommendation: REF
Applicant: Mr Fenwick
Member Call-in: N/S

Expiry Date: 29 October 2019

19/02733/FULL - 63 THE AVENUE, WRAYSBURY, STAINES TW19
SEY

45-76

77 -102

103 - 120

121 -136




10.

Proposal: Application for demolition of existing dwelling and outbuilding and
replacement with new four bedroom dwelling and car port using existing
access

Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Mr Marston

Member Call-in: Clir Bateson

Expiry Date: 29 November 2019

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To note the Essential Monitoring reports.

137 - 142







Agenda Item 2

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information)
Act

1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been
relied

on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation.

The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions,
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background
Paper,

although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to
consultations that are not receiv
[...]
 | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 38



Agenda Iltem 3

WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, David Cannon (Chairman),
Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, Neil Knowles,
Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Also in attendance: Councillors Carole Da Costa and Helen Price

Officers: Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Adam Jackson, Rachel Lucas and Ashley
Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Clir Bowden.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Da Costa — declared a personal interest in items 7 and 8 as he knew the registered
speakers. He stated that he was attending Panel with an open mind.

Clir Hilton - declared a personal interest in items 4 and 6 as his wife was a member of
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council, which had considered both applications. In addition he
stated that he had been a parish councillor when item 4 was discussed. He stated that he was
attending Panel with an open mind.

Clir Davey — declared a personal interest in item 7 as he knew the registered speaker. He
stated that he was attending Panel with an open mind.

Clir Bateson — declared a personal interest in item 11 as her husband had received a pension
from British Airways Trust Ltd, and the receipts had passed to her following his death. She
stated that the proposals would not affect her pension in any way, and stated that she had
been advised she would be able to take part in the discussions on this item.

Clir Tisi — declared a personal interest in item 8 in that she had previously discussed her
opinions on the allocation of sites in the Borough Local Plan, including this application site,
although this was before she had been elected as a councillor. She stated that she was
attending Panel with an open mind.

Clir Sharpe - stated for the purposes of openness and clarity that his wife was chairman of
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council, although he had no involvement with this council.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on November 6%
2019 be approved.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be
varied.

19/01755/FULL - SQUIRES GARDEN CENTRE, MAIDENHEAD ROAD, WINDSOR
SL4 5UB
9




S5AZ

19/01755/FULL
Squires Garden
Centre,
Maidenhead

Road, Windsor
SL4 5UB

Erection of 37 dwellings including the re-location of
existing access along Maidenhead Road with associated
parking, internal circulation, public open space,
landscaping and related infrastructure.

A motion to refuse the application for the reasons listed in
Section 13 of the officer report, and for the additional reason
that the design, bulk and scale of the proposals and the
layout of the landscaping was contrary to policy DG1 and
paragraph 127 of the NPPD, was proposed by Clir Hilton.
This was seconded by Clir Davey.

The Panel voted unanimously to REFUSE the
application, subject to the wording of the additional
reason for refusal being agreed between Clir Hilton, the
Chairman, and the Head of Planning.

A motion to refuse the application, but without any additional
reasons for refusal, was proposed by Clir Davey but was not
seconded.

(The Panel was addressed by Martin Hall, objector, and
Geoff Wilde, on behalf of the agent)

19/01513/FULL - SG AUTOPOINT, 437 - 441 ST LEONARDS ROAD, WINDSOR SL4

19/01513/FULL

S G Autopoint,
437 - 441 St
Leonards Road,
Windsor SL4
3DT

Construction of 50 bedroom hotel

A motion to refuse the application, for the reasons listed in
Section 13 of the officer report with the exception of reason 1,
which should be removed, was proposed by Clir Tisi. This was
seconded by Clir Hilton.

The Panel voted unanimously to REFUSE the application.
(The Panel was addressed by David Rennie, objector, Tudor

Marsden-Huggins, the applicant, and Andrew Ransome, on
behalf of the agent.)

19/01714/FULL - SITE OF FORMER 61 TO 63 DEDWORTH ROAD, WINDSOR SL4

19/01714/FULL

Site of Former 61
To 63 Dedworth
Road, Windsor
SL4 5AZ

Mixed use development with retail unit at ground floor
and 13 x apartments above, with access, car parking,
servicing and landscaping following demolition of
existing buildings (Part Retrospective)

A motion to approve the application, subject to the conditions
listed in section 13 of the officer report, was proposed by Clir
Bateson. This was seconded by ClIr Cannon.

A named vote was carried out. Three Councillors voted in
favour of the motion; three Councillors voted against the
motion; and four Councillors abstained. The Chairman used
his casting vote in favour of approving the application.

10




The Panel voted to APPROVE the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Andrew Middleton, objector,
David Lomas, on behalf of the agent, and Councillor Mrs Da
Costa)

19/01464/FULL -

HENLY AND BEHARRAL HOUSES & LYNWOOD

COURT,

LYNWOOD VILLAGE, RISE ROAD, ASCOT

House Including
The Cottage And
The Bungalow,
London Road,
Ascot

A motion to refuse the application, as per the reasons listed in
section 12 of the officer report but subject to reason 1 being
amended to say chapter 127 of the NPPF, was proposed by
Clir Sharpe. This was seconded by Clir Knowles.

The Panel voted unanimously to REFUSE the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Robert Lester, objector, and
Robin Wood, on behalf of the Parish Council.)

19/01924/FULL - 9-11 IMPERIAL ROAD WINDSOR

19/01924/FULL

9-11 Imperial
Road, Windsor

Construction of x2 houses and x14 apartments following
demolition of the existing buildings

A motion to approve the application, subject to the conditions
listed in section 13 of the officer report, was proposed by Clir
Knowles. This was seconded by ClIr Bateson.

A named vote was carried out. Eight Councillors voted in
favour of the motion; one Councillor voted against the motion;

11

19/01464/FULL Construction of 4 two-bedroom extra care units,
additional staff/resident parking and revised refuse
Henly And | storage/collection facilities, following the demolition of 2
Beharral Houses | residential blocks (44 residential units) and the alteration
And Lynwood | of the internal floor space of the existing care home to
Court, Lynwood | increase the number of care bedrooms from 93 to 102.
Village, Rise
Road, Ascot A motion to approve the application, subject to the conditions
listed in section 13 of the officer report, was proposed by Clir
Bateson. This was seconded by Clir Shelim.
A named vote was carried out. Nine Councillors voted in
favour of the motion and one Councillor voted against the
motion.
The Panel voted to APPROVE the application.
(The Panel was addressed by Robin Wood on behalf of the
Parish Council, and John Sneddon on behalf of the agent.)
19/01701/FULL - SANDRIDGE HOUSE, INCLUDING THE COTTAGE & THE
BUNGALOW, LONDON ROAD, ASCOT
19/01701/FULL 33 No. dwellings, with associated parking and
landscaping following demolition of existing buildings.
Sandridge



and one Councillor abstained.

The Panel voted to APPROVE the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Glen Batchelar, objector.)

CONTINUATION OF MEETING

At this point in the meeting, and in accordance with Rule of Procedure Part 4A C25.1 of the
council’s constitution, the Chairman called for a vote in relation to whether or not the meeting
should continue, as the time had exceeded 9.30pm.

Upon being put to the vote, those present voted in favour of the meeting continuing.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the meeting continue after 9.30pm to conclude the
outstanding business on the agenda.

19/02073/FULL - THAMES VALLEY ATHLETICS CENTRE, POCOCKS LANE, ETON,
WINDSOR SL4 6HN

19/02073/FULL Side extension to the existing building to provide and
additional squash court

Thames Valley

Athletics Centre, | The Panel agreed to defer the item to the next meeting, in

Pococks Lane, | order to clarify the acceptability of the flood voids at the

Eton, Windsor | application site.

SL4 6HN
(The Panel was addressed by Grant Price, on behalf of the
applicant.)

Clir Davies left the meeting at 10pm.

19/02416/FULL - WINDSOR DIALS, ARTHUR ROAD, WINDSOR SL4 1RS

19/02416/FULL Alterations to the existing roof structures to create an

additional office floor, creation of new entrance lobbies
Windsor Dials, | and core areas and refurbishment of the elevations and
Arthur Road, | public realm to buildings 1 and 2 Windsor Dials.

Windsor SL4 1RS

A motion to approve the application, subject to the conditions
listed in section 12 of the officer report, was proposed by Clir
Shelim. The motion was seconded by Clir Davey.

The Panel
application.

voted unanimously to APPROVE the

(The Panel was addressed by Chris Moore, on behalf of the
agent.)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

Members noted the contents of the reports.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 10.07 pm

12




13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

8 January 2020 ltem: 4

Application 19/00063/FULL

No.:

Location: Stevens Yard Kimbers Lane Farm Oakley Green Road Oakley Green Windsor SL4
4QF

Proposal: Extension to existing maintenance building and showman's store

Applicant: Mr Stevens - PWS Rides Ltd

Agent: Mr Philip Watts

Parish/Ward:  Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 It is established that the lawful use of the land is for the purposes of maintenance and storage of
travelling showmen’s equipment; ancillary repair and parking of lorries, rides and caravans; use
of the paddock for equestrian purposes; and use for the stationing of caravans / mobile homes for
residential purposes. The proposal is for extension to an existing maintenance and storage
building adjacent to the eastern boundary of the site to create a second maintenance unit.

1.2 Following negotiation, the propose
[...]
g umo) uzuumy
NTOININNTISNMO LINUNNND MMM

a1 O1GT SURG 0N BRI SRR 5T T

Suruue[d umoy

JUEBUUND

SN61 PGSTIgEIEY

Nowwien | 3tve [womusy

R
T ST O HEFONEI I 34 0 SERSD 00

5 1HOMNADOD

W80z IS

ue|d 400} pasodoid

1m0
SR S bt xan e )

W80z IS
uofena|3 apig pasodold

—

WB0Z1 3TWS
UogeA3[3 3pig pasodold

I

w800z} 3TV0S
uojeAs[d Jeay pasodold

uoijea[3 juos4 pasodoid

SIN
uoReso s

29



Appendix C — Existing Building to be Demolished

wriBoowt

823 VL) E

SNITING ITVUOLS SNLSOE
-

0% 1715 'WOSTNI
‘090 NZ3HE AR T 3N SSER0
s

06E9 5¥aE 020} 4 AL

0T ShL puS
umipenD 24 97
o Bu0
N
T S umoL 3umungy
MO INNNY NI LINTNNITD MMM

T i SR SO S ST )

guruuerd umol

UBUUND

5561 PIUEHIGEIE]

oy | 2va |nosess

wiBoo: IS
uoyens apig Bugsixg

WiDoDkE ITVIS
ueld jooy Bugsia

w00k TS
uoners3 reay bugsng

o 11

TR ASCULAS D W L0 B ALV YOI

coKLm
RTINS L3 SR L RIS £

= LHOIYADOD

|

w00k TS
ueid ool Bugsng
st e g e sy
w00k TS w01 TS
uoyens|3 apig Bugsng uoyenz|3 o4 Bugsig
SIN
uoneao sis
s N
-
o
|
|
|
| |
|
|
— N _,/ _

30



Agenda ltem 5

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

8 January 2020 Iltem: 5

Application 19/01555/FULL

No.:

Location: Datchet Common Horton Road Datchet Slough

Proposal: Change of use of land to the stationing/parking of motor vehicles and siting of a porta-
cabin (retrospective).

Applicant: Mssrs Loveridge And Giles

Agent: Dr Angus Murdoch

Parish/Ward:  Datchet Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Victoria Goldberg on 01628 683551 or at
victoria.goldberg@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

13

14

SUMMARY

This item was deferred by members of Windsor Development Management Panel on 6"
November to allow a members site visit to take place. Prior to this the item was withdrawn from
the 6™ October panel meeting by the Head of Planning as the agent requested some additional
time in order to submit a Flood Risk Assessment. The Local Planning Authority and agent agreed
a revised timetable which required a Flood Risk Assessment 
[...]


drawing title

. - i i i i - proposed

location plan
car parking area - opftion 1

date

June 2017

job no. drawing no. revision

car parking plan  scale 1:200 @ Al 0919.1| A0.06.17 2 |




e

_ R i T T
‘ T
DOOR
Z 2
N ~
WINDOW WINDOW al
STEP
- S
r 7 11 ] ul \ /\ hnl ;
B 2500 _ 7000 o —
B 2740 | —
° ° o é
elevation A elevation B —
-~
T T T T —
‘ @ ]
— u
n — 8
A A — +
£ X — ¢
WINDOW LEVELLING FEET —
/ T
o il i il =
e
B 2500 _ B 7000 _ —
B 2740 | —
N
elevation C elevation D —
Walls — —f
External walls are of a durable one-piece construction. —
High-performance, low-maintenance, plastisol-coated, B 7000 —
galvanised steel cladding. o _—
Floor 0 0
The floor has arigid galvanised steel frame and an
aluminium-zinc coated steel sheet.
Roof 3
he roof deck is of one-piece construction and is impact a —
resistant. It is covered profiled plastisol-coated, galvanised Mr D Loveridge
positioning steel.
. Mill Place Caravan Park
r
(refer to location plans) DOOrS - . Datchet
Steel-faced doors with a cylinder mortise lock. Slough. SL3 9JD
. drawing fitle
\BNTS%WS]" S ong _— 5 proposed
o) e fixed and opening have square cornere . Portakabin
aluminium frames . roof plqn view plan and elevations
date scale sheet size
July 2019 | 1:50 A2
job no. drawing no. revision
0912-1] A30-07-19



AutoCAD SHX Text_35
metres


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

8 January 2020 Iltem: 6
Application 19/02007/FULL

No.:

Location: Legoland Windsor Resort Winkfield Road Windsor SL4 4AY

Proposal: Redevelopment of Adventure Land including the erection of new buildings, ride and

play equipment, hard and soft landscaping with associated infrastructure, following
demolition of various existing buildings.

Applicant: LEGOLAND Windsor Park LTD

Agent: Mrs Sarah Moorhouse

Parish/Ward:  Windsor Unparished/Clewer And Dedworth East

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1
[...]
G eE
B0TLL BESLDl ¥ 1 vomng ybie 71

PA=] -
& NYIWIHLANS Ao

bosey soou p pumeb

1202 ¥ay 103loid

[

‘SWSLIIELES U - I0spuL puEaBe

]
s

s Buj g

meq g meg sm

] -

o b 01 =
[ =

) s M T "
[ b

S pORPds £ K Y MY

epzec oy ey o vy
YN0 AQ PEIDALER 40 DEMCALL SE0y of SR Ufksep
s U ey e ] LT

N 543 A BRI 1 pedesd s £ BUND AL

o PR a3 o) e ROSEUD 5 Saun A AE
Bhages oy ooucvooic o e o AU ucrRs g penby

P i A g s A
5 L0 Peria0y3 50 PNDS RCISUAIE DU 3035 Thibhey 1Y

451501 514 - 20-10YS £/

me e awos (T
._u_u_Eo_n_Em_&.wo._oé.w/m\

= -
L pp s Zmen mumg
=L 5o

-
0o s
T

wet aws (e
.an_uv::eo.s.s.qmé

. =
]
510t 250050

| r——

744 10014 pueass - e0-10-VS

znon g

we s swos (Cen

o

Spnaumy

744 uUsWaseg - 00-+0WS W/

i o,
Bapra um

75



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

8 January 2020 ltem: 7

Application 19/02017/FULL

No.:

Location: Land At Datchet Common Horton Road Datchet Slough

Proposal: Use of the land as a Gypsy and Traveller site consisting of 9no. residential pitches 5no.
Amenities blocks, 1no. Warden blocks, play area, entrance gates and associated
parking.

Applicant: Messrs Giles And Loveridge

Agent: Dr Angus Murdoch

Parish/Ward:  Datchet Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

3.1

SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for 9 traveller pitches, 5 amenity blocks, a warden’s
block, new areas of hardstanding, parking areas, and a children’s play area. The development is
inappropriate development within the Green Belt. It is considered that the development would
have a significant impact on the openness of the Green Belt, and would result in encroachment
into the countryside. In addition, the application fails to demonstrate that the Sequential Test (in
respect of flood risk) has been passed.

A decision by the Secretary of State on this land for 9 traveller pitches (which 
[...]
IAN ENTRANCE GATE: VEHICULAR ENTRANCE GATES
Manual opening entrance gate. Mefal, gutematic electric
Finished gloss biack. enfrance gates
Inward opening.
Finisned gloss biack.
4600 6000
scale 1:20 @ Al
BRICK PIERS:
325 X 440mm Drick pier witn
caping stane top.
-
: — I
I .
\ |V
W
1
L | L
4600 600 4 =

101



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

8 January 2020 Iltem: 8
Application 19/02073/FULL

No.:

Location: Thames Valley Athletics Centre Pococks Lane Eton Windsor SL4 6HN
Proposal: Side extension to the existing building to provide an additional squash court.
Applicant: Mr Fenwick

Agent: Mr Leigh Tugwood

Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton And Castle

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

SUMMARY

This application was deferred from the Windsor Area Development Management Panel on the 4™
December. In light of the fact that the site is in flood zone 3B, the panel wished to know why the
previous application 11/01808/FULL (which allowed extensions to the original building) was
approved, and wanted more information on the flood risk for the site. Further information has
been provided in Appendix C at the end of this report. There is no change to the
recommendation previously put to members on the 4" December.

The proposal represents inappropriate development within the Green Belt and there are no very
special circumstances which would clearly outweigh the harm caused by this inappropriate form
of development and the other harm identified.

The proposed development will be located within flood zone 3b (functional floodplain) which is
land where water has to flow or be stored in times of flood. The proposed development is not
appropriate within flood zone 3b as the NPPG sets out that only water compatible development
should be permitted within the functional flood plain.

The proposed development will result in the loss of 5 trees which curr
[...]
 Borough Local Plan.

3. | 5 trees are shown to be removed to make space for the proposed development. These
trees which make a strong positive contribution to the character and appearance of the
area. Furthermore, insufficient information has been provided to determine the
arboricultural impacts of the proposed development upon other on and off site trees. The
proposed development fails to comply with policies DG1 and N6 of the Local Plan,
paragraph 127 of the National Planning Policy Framework, and policy NR2 of the
submission version of the emerging Borough Local Plan.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

o The Council’'s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the
Panel.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

The application site is currently home to the Thames Valley Athletics Centre with the main
building being built in 1999 to provide a training hall and associated facilities, and a spectator’'s
stand. The site is accessed from Pococks Lane and the main building and parking area is to the
south east, with the rest of the site constituting playing fields and an athletics track. The main
building was extended following a grant of permission in 2011 for a two storey extension on its
south elevation. This extension provided 4 x new squash courts and a dance studio at first floor.
To the north, east and west of the site are Eton College playing fields. The site is situated both
within the Green Belt and Flood Zone 3. The site is heavily treed along its southern boundary.

KEY CONSTRAINTS
The key constraints to development are:

i. Green Belt
ii. Flooding
iii. Trees

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The proposal is for an extension to the main building on the western elevation, to provide an
additional squash court and store rooms. The squash court would be linked to the main building
via a covered walkway and a terrace 
[...]
se voids
should be provided with a base no lower than the existing ground level, and up to the 1 in

100 annual probability +25% climate change flood level of 20.08m AOD. 1m void openings
should be provided at least every 5m all the way around the perimeter of the building’

It is shown on the proposed elevations that these voids will be provided beneath the
squash court, however it is not clear whether the voids will be provided underneath the
external sports equipment store, which has a footprint of 75sgm. It should be noted that
ordinarily voids are not accepted by the borough as a suitable form of flood mitigation as
they can become blocked by flood debris and are often used as a storage area, minimising
their effectiveness. It is likely that flood voids have been allowed at Thames Valley Athletics
Centre in the past as the centre has the resources to ensure these areas are kept clear and
well maintained.

120



Agenda ltem 9

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

8 January 2020 Iltem: 9

Application 19/02733/FULL

No.:

Location: 63 The Avenue Wraysbury Staines TW19 5EY

Proposal: Application for demolition of existing dwelling and outbuilding and replacement with
new four bedroom dwelling and car port using existing access.

Applicant: Mr Marston

Agent: Mr Michael Pagliaroli

Parish/Ward:  Wraysbury Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Josey Short on 01628 683960 or at
josey.short@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

11 The proposed replacement dwelling and carport would clearly be materially larger than those
which they would replace and thus would constitute inappropriate development, which is, by
definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved, unless a case of very special
circumstances (VSC) (paragraph 143, NPPF 2019) is put forward which clearly outweighs the
harm to the Green Belt and any other harm. A case for VSC has been put forward by the
applicant claiming that the property’s permitted developme
[...]
CPD Pins Ref.:  APP/T0355/X/19/
3227351

Mr & Mrs Dimbylow c/o Agent: Mr Cameron Lloyd CAD UP Ltd Landmark House Station
Road Hook RG27 9HA

Delegated Officer Recommendation:  Refuse

Certificate of lawfulness to determine whether the proposed L-shaped rear dormer and 2no.
front rooflights following the removal of existing 2no. rear dormer windows and 1no. front
rooflight is lawful.

307 St Leonards Road Windsor SL4 3DR
Allowed Decision Date: 5 December 2019

The Inspector considers that the proposed L-shaped former is one discrete operation, not
separate out its constituent parts. The proposed L-shaped dormer would be a single
structure, and so as a matter of fact and degree, it would be an enlargement which joins the
main roof to the roof of the outrigger and conditions B.2 (b)(i)(aa) and B2(b)(ii) do not apply.

142



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 19/00063/FULL - STEVENS YARD, KIMBERS LANE FARM, OAKLEY GREEN ROAD, WINDSOR SL4 4QF
	5 19/01555/FULL - DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, SLOUGH
	6 19/02007/FULL - LEGOLAND WINDSOR RESORT, WINKFIELD ROAD, WINDSOR SL4 4AY
	7 19/02017/FULL - LAND AT DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, SLOUGH
	8 19/02073/FULL - THAMES VALLEY ATHLETICS CENTRE, POCOCKS LANE, ETON, WINDSOR SL4 6HN
	9 19/02733/FULL - 63 THE AVENUE, WRAYSBURY, STAINES TW19 5EY
	10 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon (Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, 
Neil Knowles, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Rachel Lucas, James Carpenter and Victoria Gibson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 
be approved.

19/00063/FULL - STEVENS YARD, KIMBERS LANE FARM, OAKLEY GREEN 
ROAD, WINDSOR SL4 4QF 

19/00063/FULL

Stevens Yard
Kimbers Lane Farm
Oakley Green Road
Windsor 
SL4 4QF

Extension to existing maintenance 
building and showman’s store

This item was WITHDRAWN from the 
agenda.

19/01555/FULL - DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, SLOUGH 

19/01555/FULL

Datchet Common
Horton Road
Datchet
Slough

Change of use of land to the 
stationing/parking of motor vehicles 
and siting of a porta-cabin 
(retrospective)..

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Hilton to refuse the application. This 
was seconded by Councillor Bowden.

The Panel voted unanimously to 
REFUSE the application

(The Panel were addressed by Sam 
Rhodes and Cllr E. Larcombe in 
objection and Mr Loveridge, the 
applicant).



19/01555/FULL - Datchet Common, Horton Road, Datchet, Slough - To refuse the 
application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Wendy Binmore No vote recorded
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/02007/FULL - LEGOLAND WINDSOR RESORT, WINKFIELD ROAD, WINDSOR 
SL4 4AY 

19/02007/FULL

Legoland Windsor Resort
Winkfield Road
Windsor
SL4 4AY

Redevelopment of Adventure Land 
including the erection of new 
buildings, ride and play equipment, 
hard and soft landscaping with 
associated infrastructure, following 
demolition of various existing 
buildings.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Bowden to approve with an additional 
informative to limit the impact of 
construction and heavy vehicles on 
surrounding neighboring properties. 
This was seconded by Councillor 
Davies.

The Panel voted unanimously to 
APPROVE the application

(The Panel were addressed by Chris 
Ireland on behalf of the applicant).

19/02007/FULL - Legoland Windsor Resort, Winkfield Road, Windsor SL4 4AY - To 
approve the application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Wendy Binmore No vote recorded
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For



Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/02017/FULL - LAND AT DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, 
SLOUGH 

19/02017/FULL

Land at Datchet Common
Horton Road
Datchet 
Slough

Use of the land as a Gypsy and 
Traveller site consisting of 9no. 
residential pitches 5no. amenities 
blocks, 1no. Warden blocks, play 
area, entrance gates and associated 
parking.

This item was WITHRAWN from the 
agenda.

19/02073/FULL - THAMES VALLEY ATHLETICS CENTRE, POCOCKS LANE, ETON, 
WINDSOR SL4 6HN 

19/02073/FULL

Thames Valley Athletics Centre
Pococks Lane
Eton
Windsor
SL4 6HN

Side extension to the existing 
building to provide an additional 
squash court.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Knowles to refuse the application. This 
was seconded by Councillor Tisi.

The Panel voted unanimously to 
REFUSE the application

(The Panel were addressed by Cllr E. 
Larcombe in support).

19/02073/FULL - Thames Valley Athletics Centre, Pococks Lane, Eton, Windsor, SL4 
6HN - To refuse the application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Wendy Binmore No vote recorded
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/02733/FULL - 63 THE AVENUE, WRAYSBURY, STAINES TW19 5EY 

19/02733/FULL

63 The Avenue

Application for demolition of existing 
dwelling and outbuilding and 
replacement with new four bedroom 



Wraysbury
Staines
TW19 5EY

dwelling and car port using existing 
access.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Hilton to refuse the application. This 
was seconded by Councillor W. Da 
Costa.

The Panel voted to REFUSE the 
application.

Eight Councillors voted in favour of 
the motion to refuse planning 
permission (Cllrs Bowden, W. Da 
Costa, Davey, Davies, Hilton, 
Knowles, Sharpe and Tisi), and three 
Councillors voted against the motion 
(Cllrs Bateson, Cannon and Shelim).

A second motion was put forward by 
Councillor Bateson to approve the 
application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Bowden but this was 
unsuccessful and fell away.

(The Panel were addressed by Michael 
Pagliaroli, the agent and Jeff Sargant in 
support of the application).

19/02733/FULL - 63 The Avenue, Wraysbury, Staines TW19 5EY - For refusal of the 
applicaiton (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson Against
Wendy Binmore No vote recorded
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon Against
Councillor Wisdom Da Costa For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim Against
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........




